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Honorable Adrian T. Johns

Probate Judge of Baldwin County

Post Office Box 459

Bay Minette, Alabama 36507

Probate Judges – Probate Courts – Recordation of Instruments – Court​houses – Branch Offices

The Legislature has empowered the Probate Judge of Baldwin County to conduct any business at the satellite courthouses of the county that he determines can be reasonably con​ducted at a place other than his main office in the county seat from Octo​ber 1 through January 15.  Since this authorization is expressly restricted to the period beginning on October 1 and continuing through January 15, the probate judge lacks any authority to conduct business at these satellite offices during the remainder of the year.

Dear Judge Johns:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS


1.
May the Baldwin County Probate Court hold hearings in satellite courthouses?


2.
Can the Baldwin County Probate Court receive documents to be recorded at its satellite offices?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your opinion request, you state the following:


[M]ay the Baldwin County Probate Court hold hearings in the Satellite Courthouses pend​ing passage of a proposed local act authorizing the same?


[Presently, d]ocuments are received for recording only at the Probate Office in Bay Minette, the county seat. . . .  [W]e want to receive documents for recording in our two sat​ellite courthouses, as well as the county seat. . . .  [T]he document would be scanned at each satel​lite courthouse so that the image of the document will reside in the mainframe computer in the county seat. . . .  Can the Baldwin County Pro​bate Court receive documents to be recorded at its satellite offices?


The duties and powers of the state’s probate courts and judges are set forth in sections 12-13-1 through 12-13-54 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 12-13-1 to 12-13-54 (1995).  Section 12-13-4 of the Code of Alabama sets out where cases can be heard and states:


[I]n all counties in this state where terms of the probate court are held at places other than the county seat, the probate courts of such coun​ties may try any case, sign any order, judgment or decree rising in said county and hear and determine any matter, case or proceedings at any time at either the county seat or at any place other than the county seat where such matter, case or proceeding may be legally heard, tried or determined.

ALA. CODE § 12-13-4 (1995).


It is the well-settled and longstanding law of Alabama that branch courthouses may be established, and the business of county officials con​ducted, outside the county seat when authorized by local legislative act.  Board of Revenue v. Huey, 70 So. 744 (Ala. 1916).  In Act No. 155, Acts of Alabama 1972, the Alabama Legislature empowered the Baldwin County Commission to provide branch courthouses in the southern part of the county with offices for the probate judge, the tax assessor, and the tax collector from October 1 through January 15 each year. 1972 Ala. Acts No. 155, 4398, Vol. V, 1971 Acts of Ala.  These county officials were empowered to “perform all the functions of the office he represents that may be reasonably carried on at a place other than the main office in the courthouse.”  1972 Ala. Acts No. 155, 4399.


Act No. 155 allows for terms of probate court to be conducted in Foley and Fairhope, places other than the county seat.  The time during which it may legally do so, however, has been restricted by the Legisla​ture to the period of October 1 through January 15.  During these months, the probate judge could, at the satellite courthouses, conduct hearings and any other business that he deems appropriate. 1972 Ala. Acts No. 155, 4399.  Because the Legislature’s authorization for the probate judge to conduct business at satellite courthouses is expressly restricted to the period beginning on October 1 and continuing through January 15, the probate judge lacks any authority to conduct business at them during the remainder of the year.


As to Question Two, if the probate judge concludes that the receipt of instruments for recordation is an activity which can reasonably be con​ducted at a place other than the main office in the county seat, he may accept them at the satellite courthouses from October 1 until January 15.  Pursuant to the requirements of section 12-13-41 of the Code of Alabama, however, many of these documents, records, and instruments must be maintained in well-bound books.  ALA. CODE § 12-13-41 (1995).  Since only the courthouse in the county seat remains open throughout the year, these records should be maintained at that location; although, for the con​venience of the citizens of Baldwin County, images of these records may be made available on the computers at the satellite offices.

CONCLUSION


The Legislature has empowered the Probate Judge of Baldwin County to transact any business at the satellite courthouses of the county from October 1 through January 15, including conducting hearings and receiving documents and instruments for recordation, that he determines can reasonably be performed at a place other than the main office in the county seat.  The Legislature’s authorization for the Probate Judge of Baldwin County to conduct business at satellite courthouses in the county is expressly restricted to the period beginning on October 1 and continu​ing through January 15.  The probate judge, therefore, lacks any authority to transact business at these satellite courthouses during the remainder of the year.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy R. King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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